HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH JABALPUR

| Endt.No. <i>A././93/</i> III-6-4/03 PtVI | Jabalpur, dated \$\frac{\extraction}{.06/2017} |
|---|--|
| | |

The copy of Notification no(s) 17(E)83/03/21-B(1)/1566/2017 dated 27-04-2017 u/s 153 (1) of Electricity Act, 2003 received from Department of Law & Legislative Affairs, Bhopal, is forwarded to:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary, Law & Legislative Affairs Department, Bhopal for information.
- 2. Deputy Controller, Government Central Press, Arera Hills, Habibganj Bhopal-6 For Publication in the next issue of Madhya Pradesh Rajpatra.
- 3. The District and Sessions Judge,
- 4. The Special Court Notified under Section 153(1) & (2) of Electricity Act 2003.....
- 5. District Judge, (Inspection & Vigilance), Jabalpur, Indore, Gwalior
- 6. The Principal Registrar Bench at Indore/Gwalior High Court of M.P., Jabalpur.
- 7. Registrar (J-1)/(J-II)/(D.E.)/(A)/(Vig.)/(I & V) /Examination and Labour Judiciary)/ IT/OSD(DE) Registrar & Secretary, M.P. Legal Services Authority, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur.
- 8. P.S. to Hon'ble the Chief Justice ,High Court of Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur for placing the matter before His Lordships,
- 9. P.S. to Registrar General/ Principal Registrar(Judl)/ Principal Registrar (Inspection & Vigilance),/ Principal Registrar (Examination & ILR)High Court of Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur,
- 10.P.A. to Director/Additional Director, MPSJA, High Court of Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur,
- 11.Section Officer, Checker/Confidential/Work Section/Budget, High Court of Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur,

12. Computer Operator, Confidential Section High Court of Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur,

13. Server Room, Computer for uploading the same in NIC.

for information & appropriate action.

(VIVEK SAXENA)

OSD (DE)

मध्यप्रदेश शासन, विधि और विधायी कार्य विभाग अधिसूचना

नापाल विस्तिवर्र ७००

प्ताक्रमाक 17(ई)83/03/21-व(एक)/ 1568/017 विद्युत अधितिक 2003 र सरम्राक 36) की धारा 153 की उप धारा (1) हारा प्रदल्प शिकारा को प्राप्त र प्राप्त शासन, मध्यप्रदेश उच्च न्यायालय की सहस्रों के रिवर्ड के उन्ने के अधित्य का अधित्य का क्रमाक 17(ई)83/03/इक्की का विद्युत का क्रमाक 17(ई)83/03/इक्की का क्रमाक 2010 कि प्राप्त का क्रमाक करता है अर्थात —

(संशोधन)

्यन् अधिसूबना में, सारणी में अनुवस्ति है के ती है। विकास करते हैं प्रतिस्था के स्थान पर निम्निकाल अनुवस्ति किया है। विकास करिया के स्थान पर निम्निकाल अनुवस्ति किया है। विकास करिया के स्थान पर निम्निकाल अनुवस्ति किया है।

सारणी

| अनुक्रमांक | रें। जिले का नाम | विशेष न्यायात्स्य का नाम | विशेष न्यायालय की क्षेत्रीय अधिकारिया (विद्युत क्षेत्र के अनुसार) |
|------------|------------------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| (1) | (2) | (3) | (4) |
| | | | |
| 36 | | पत्तम अपर सेशन न्यायाधीश गुना | विस्तिक विकार एक का सम विद्युत क्षेत्र विभीवनक वर । विकार स्वापनक को व्यक्ति । |
| | सदर्श र | पष्टम अपर संस्क न्यायाधीश मंदरीय | मियम विकास मधारी । शिक्षत क्षेत्र (अस्वमाण १४) या विक्षेत्र स्वत्यास्त्र वी अविकारित को (बोटन र |
| 197 | विदिशा | चतुर्ध अपर संशन | विक्रिक किला हो है है। इस कर के का |
| 168 | i dan | द्वितीय अपर संगत | व्यक्ति का विद्या |

NOTIFICATION

F.No. 17(E)83/03/21-B(1)/1566/017, In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 153 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (No. 36 of 2003), the State Government, with the concurrence of the High Court of Madhya Pradesh, hereby makes the following amendments in this department's Notification F.No. 17(E)83-03-XXI-B(1) dated 16th September, 2010, which was published in the Madhya Pradesh Gazette Part-1,dated 24th September, 2010, namely:-

AMENDMENT

In the said Notification, in the table, for serial numbers 3, 36, 56, 107, and 108 and entries relating thereto, the following serial numbers and entries relating thereto shall be substituted, namely:-

TABLE

| S. No. | Name of the Civil District | Name of Special Court | Territorial jurisdiction of Special Court (According to the electricity Area) |
|--------|-------------------------------|---|---|
| (1) | (2) | (3) | (4) |
| *1. | Anuppur | I st Additional Sessions Judge, Anuppur | Electricity area of Anuppur, Kotma & Rajendragram. |
| 36. | Guna | V th Additional Sessions Judge, Guna | All electricity area of Civil District Guna (excluding the jurisdiction of Special Courts given at serial number 37). |
| 56. | Mandsaur | VI ^m Additional Sessions Judge, Mandsaur | All rural electricity area of Civil District Mandsaur (excluding the jurisdiction of Special Courts given at serial number 58 & 59) |
| 107. | Vidisha | IV th Additional Sessions Judge, Vidisha | All electricity area of Civil District Vidisha (excluding the jurisdiction of Special Courts given at serial number 108 & 109). |
| 108 | Vidisha | II ^{NO} Additional Sessions Judge, Basoda | Electricity area of Basoda." |

मध्यप्रदेश के राज्यपाल के नाम से तथा आदेशानुसार.

(ए. एम. सक्सेना) प्रमुख सचिव

मध्यप्रदेश शासन, विधि और विधायी कार्य विभाग

いた 17(約83/03/21-8(収取)/1566/2017 おは まます した (以前 (対)

रिनाक 04.04.2017 के संदर्भ में

2' प्रमुख सविव, माप्र शासन, ऊर्जा विभाग नेक हत्य भागत का और सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हैंद

3 हम नियंत्रक, शासन केन्द्रीय मुद्रणालय, धापालको आहम १००० वर्ग । अस्टर्स अंक में प्रकाशनार्थ प्रेषित।

शरपा प्रमारी आयादी शाखा विधि और विधार्य जाय विभाग स्थान को है। अर्थ मुक्त की प्रति नंद पर अपलोड़ करने बाबत प्रेमिन

y (आर.क).बार्गी)

स्थाप्रदेश सार्वा विकि अन् विवर्धा वार १५००

17 - 2 - Alexander